

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity as
U.S. Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:18-cv-01570-GJH

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE.....2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain This Action.....2

 1. The individual Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient injury in fact.....2

 2. The individual Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to the citizenship question.2

 3. The organizational Plaintiffs lack standing.....3

 4. Plaintiffs’ funding-related injuries are outside the zone of interests protected by the Enumeration Clause.6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine.7

 C. The Secretary’s Decision Is Not Subject to Judicial Review under the Administrative Procedure Act.8

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN ENUMERATION OR APPORTIONMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....8

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....9

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSPIRACY CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) SHOULD BE DISMISSED14

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Affiliated Prof'l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....15

Brissett v. Paul,
 141 F.3d 1157, 1998 WL 195945 (4th Cir. 1998)16

Buschi v. Kirven,
 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 15, 16

Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)14

City of Cuyaboga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.,
 538 U.S. 188 (2003)10

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)4

Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000).....15

Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
 525 U.S. 316 (1999)8

Kravitz, et al. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
 2018 WL 4005229 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2018) 2, 7, 9

New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....*passim*

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991)6

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000)11

Simmons v. Poe,
 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995).....16

Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty.,
 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)11

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....14

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott,
 463 U.S. 825 (1983) 14, 17

Utah v. Evans,
 536 U.S. 452 (2002) 7

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 10

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
 517 U.S. 1 (1996) 7, 9

York Assocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 815 F. Supp. 16 (D.D.C. 1993) 14

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 14

12 U.S.C. § 1702 14

42 U.S.C. § 1985 1, 14, 15, 16
